WHEREAS, on or about December I. 2008, MIDNIGHT EXPRESS reported that these 

modifications to the Old Hull had been completed; 

WHEREAS, on or about January 7. 2009, MIDNIGHT EXPRESS invoiced OWNERS 

for the work undertaken by MIDNIGHT EXPRESS to the Old Hull in the amount of Twenty-Six 

Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty and 51/100 Dollars ($26,820.51); 

WHEREAS, on or about April 1. 2009, OWNERS advised MIDNIGHT EXPRESS that 

MIDNIGHT EXPRESS had not completed the modifications contracted for to the Old Hull to 

their satisfaction; 

WHEREAS, on or about April 8, 2009, OWNERS refused to pay the MIDNIGHT 

EXPRESS invoice in the amount of Twenty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty and 5 I / I00 

Dollars ($26,820.51); 

WHEREAS, this Settlement Agreement is intended to resolve a disputed matter and is 

not an admission or assignment of liability on the part of either company. its individual directors, 

officers or employees, past or present; 

WHEREAS, the events set forth above are not binding or admissible for evidentiary

[...]

and other miscellaneous items as further set out 

in more detail in Exhibit 1 to the Purchase and Sale Agreement attached and 

incorporated hereto as Exhibit A. 

vii) In consideration of the foregoing, OWNERS will pay, free of all bank charges, 

One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollars ($118,820.00) 

plus provide clear, unencumbered title, free of charters, encumbrances, mortgages 

and maritime liens or any other debts whatsoever to the Old Hull, including the 

vessel and all her appurtenances, as a trade-in to MIDNIGHT EXPRESS. 

viii) OWNERS agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless MIDNIGHT EXPRESS